Three Months Ended

September 30,
Nine Months Ended

September 30,

 2018  2017  2018  2017

Revenues $ 176,848  $ 171,390  $ 502,399  $ 483,480
Operating income (loss) $ 29,182  $ 19,001  $ 46,083  $ (20,216)
Net income (loss) $ 22,464  $ 12,486  $ 20,755  $ (40,579)

Basic weighted average common shares outstanding 42,779  41,951  42,605  41,783
Basic earnings per share attributable to common stockholders $ 0.53  $ 0.30  $ 0.49  $ (0.97)
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 44,175  43,295  43,938  41,783
Diluted earnings per share attributable to common stockholders $ 0.51  $ 0.29  $ 0.47  $ (0.97)

The pro forma results set forth in the table above have been prepared for comparative purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the actual results of
operations had the acquisitions occurred as of January 1, 2017 or of the results of our future operations. Furthermore, the pro forma results do not give effect
to all cost savings or incremental costs that may occur as a result of the integration and consolidation of the completed acquisitions.

11

5. GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

A summary of the activity and balances related to goodwill by operating segment follows:

 December 31, 2017  Acquisitions  September 30, 2018

Eastern region (1) $ 19,192  $ 5,601  $ 24,793
Western region 89,369  22,823  112,192
Recycling 12,315  —  12,315
Other 1,729  —  1,729
Total $ 122,605  $ 28,424  $ 151,029

(1) The acquisitions amount includes a $1,230 goodwill adjustment for the tax treatment associated with the Complete acquisition. See Note 13, Income
Taxes for additional disclosure.

A summary of intangible assets by intangible asset type follows:

Covenants

Not-to-Compete  Client Lists  Total

Balance, September 30, 2018
Intangible assets $ 19,192  $ 37,287  $ 56,479
Less accumulated amortization (17,371)  (12,507)  (29,878)

 $ 1,821  $ 24,780  $ 26,601

Covenants

Not-to-Compete  Client Lists  Total

Balance, December 31, 2017
Intangible assets $ 18,092  $ 18,087  $ 36,179
Less accumulated amortization (16,851)  (11,179)  (28,030)

 $ 1,241  $ 6,908  $ 8,149

Intangible amortization expense was $714 and $1,848 during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018, respectively, as compared to $526 and
$1,518 during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017, respectively.

A summary of intangible amortization expense estimated for the five fiscal years following the fiscal year ended December 31, 2017 and thereafter follows:

Estimated Future Amortization Expense as of September 30, 2018

Fiscal year ending December 31, 2018 $ 1,280
Fiscal year ending December 31, 2019 $ 4,492
Fiscal year ending December 31, 2020 $ 3,849
Fiscal year ending December 31, 2021 $ 2,875